

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

<p>Kyle Steven Ouradnik, Appellee, vs. Ronald Henke, Interim Director, Department of Transportation, Appellant.</p>	<p>SUPREME COURT NO. 20190293 Civil No. 09-2019-CV-01615</p>
---	--

ON APPEAL FROM AUGUST 5, 2019, JUDGMENT OF
THE DISTRICT COURT, CASS COUNTY, NORTH
DAKOTA, EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE THOMAS R. OLSON PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Mark A. Friese (#05646)
Drew J. Hushka (#08230)
VOGEL LAW FIRM
Attorneys for Appellee
218 NP Avenue
PO Box 1389
Fargo, ND 58107-1389
701.237.6983
Email: mfriese@vogellaw.com
dhushka@vogellaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1-3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4-5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6-9
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	10-40
I. The evidentiary record does not support the hearing officer’s factual finding that Sova provided an implied consent advisory complying with statute.	12-29
A. Sova’s implied consent advisory failed to provide the information required by statute by omitting “or urine” from the advisory.	12-14
B. Mr. Ouradnik’s specification of errors specifically identified the lack of evidentiary support for the hearing officer’s findings of fact so as to allow this Court’s review.	15-19
C. Even if Mr. Ouradnik’s specification of errors did not identify the lack of evidentiary support for the hearing officer’s findings of fact with exacting specificity, this Court may review the issue because the review does not prejudice the Department.	20-24
D. Because a motorist cannot object at an administrative hearing to factual findings not yet made, Mr. Ouradnik’s lack of objection during the administrative hearing does not prevent this Court from considering whether the evidentiary record supported the hearing officer’s factual findings.	25-29
II. The hearing officer erred in admitting facially inaccurate documents.....	30-38

A.	The lack of valid authorized certification prevented the hearing officer from accepting the Intoxilyzer Test Record and Checklist as regularly kept records of the director.	31-36
B.	Sova failed to provide foundation to admit the Intoxilyzer Test Record and Checklist absent admission as regularly kept records of the director.....	37-38
III.	The department’s lack of substantial justification in appealing the district court’s reversal warrants this court’s awarding of his costs and attorneys’ fees to Mr. Ouradnik’s.....	39-40
	CONCLUSION.....	41-42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph(s)

Cases

<i>French v. Director, N.D. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 2018 ND 172, 930 N.W.2d 84.....	41
<i>Isaak v. Spynczynatyk</i> , 2002 ND 64, 642 N.W.2d 860.....	41
<i>Kobilansky v. Leffrig</i> , 358 N.W.2d 781 (N.D. 1984)	35
<i>Martin v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.</i> , 2009 ND 181, ¶ 33, 773 N.W.2d 190.....	10
<i>May v. Spynczynatyk</i> , 2005 ND 76, 695 N.W.2d 196.....	41
<i>Midthun v. North Dakota Workforce Safety Ins.</i> , 2009 ND 22, 761 N.W.2d 572.....	16-19
<i>Morrell v. North Dakota Department of Transportation</i> , 1999 ND 140, 598 N.W.2d 111	22, 24
<i>Peterson v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.</i> , 518 N.W.2d 690 (N.D. 1994)	31-32, 36
<i>Rudolph v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.</i> , 539 N.W.2d 63 (N.D. 1995)	10
<i>Saakian v. North Dakota Workers Comp. Bureau</i> , 1998 ND 227, 587 N.W.2d 166.....	21
<i>Schlosser v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.</i> , 2009 ND 173, 775 N.W.2d 695.....	38
<i>Schock v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.</i> , 2012 ND 77.....	41
<i>State v. Verdirome</i> , 421 A.2d 563 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1980).....	34

<i>State v. Vigen</i> , 2019 ND 134, 927 N.W.2d 430.....	13-14
<i>Tedford v. Workforce Safety & Ins.</i> , 2007 ND 142, 738 N.W.2d 29.....	39
<i>Zietz v. Hjelle</i> , 395 N.W.2d 572 (N.D. 1986).....	10

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-21	21, 24
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-42	24
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46	10
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-50	39-40
N.D.C.C. § 31-11-03	33
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01	13
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05	31
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-07	38

Rules

N.D.R. Civ. P. 52.....	26
N.D.R. Evid. 103	26
